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Definition

Article II (b):
“Alternative program” means a non-disciplinary monitoring 
program approved by a licensing board.

https://www.ncsbn.org/NLC_Final_050415.pdf


Topic #1

• Participation in an ATD 
program is a disqualifier to 
an MSL.
• Alternative to discipline 

program participants have 
multistate license converted 
to single state during the 
term of the program.

Authority

Article III 
c. Each party state shall require 
the following for an applicant to 
obtain or retain a multistate 
license in the home state:
9. Is not currently enrolled in an 
alternative program;



Topic #2

• All applications must include a 
question related to whether 
applicant is currently enrolled in 
an alternative program in any 
state.

Authority

Article III 
c. Each party state shall require the 
following for an applicant to obtain or 
retain a multistate license in the home 
state:
10. Is subject to self-disclosure 
requirements regarding current 
participation in an alternative program; 
Rule 402 
(6) An applicant shall disclose current 
participation in an alternative program 
to any party state, … upon initial 
application…



Topic #3

• When licensee is a 
participant in an alternative 
program, turn on the 
alternative program 
participation indicator in 
Nursys. (See next slides for 
process)

Authority

Article VI
c. All licensing boards shall 
promptly report to the 
coordinated licensure information 
system …nurse participation in 
alternative programs known to the 
licensing board regardless of 
whether such participation is 
deemed nonpublic or confidential 
under state law.
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Alternative to Discipline Program Participation Indicator: 
Method 1:  Toggle on or off from hamburger icon

Turning on the Alternative to Discipline Program indicator is done directly in Nursys.org.   
• Access the records that requires the Alternative to Discipline 
• Click on the license tab
• Click on the menu button on the right side of the screen
• Turn Alternative To Discipline ON (or off)



8

Alternative to Discipline Program Participation Indicator



Topic #4

• When licensee is a participant 
in an alternative program, the 
participation agreement must 
include language indicating that 
practice is limited to the home 
state during the term of the 
program. 

Authority

Article III 
c. Each party state shall require the 
following for an applicant to obtain 
or retain a multistate license in the 
home state:
9. Is not currently enrolled in an 
alternative program;
Rule 100
(5) “Disqualifying Event” is an 
incident, which results in a person 
becoming disqualified or ineligible to 
retain or renew a multistate license. 
These include, but are not limited to, 
the following: …current participation 
in an alternative program…



Topic #5

• When a licensee is a participant 
(unknown to the board of 
nursing) in an alternative 
program, the participation 
agreement must include 
language indicating the licensee 
shall notify the BON of 
enrollment in the program 
within 10 calendar days of 
enrollment.
• Alternately, the participant may 

authorize the program to notify 
the BON. 

Authority

Rule 402 
(6) An applicant shall disclose 
current participation in an 
alternative program to any party 
state…within ten (10) calendar days 
of enrollment in the program. 



Regulatory FAQs

Q1: Must an applicant or nurse applying for licensure or currently 
possessing a multistate licenses self-disclose to the board current 
participation in an alternative program, whether voluntary, involuntary, or 
confidentially enrolled? 
A: Yes. According to Article III c. 10 and Article VI c. 

https://www.ncsbn.org/private-files/nlc_regulatory_faqs.pdf


Regulatory FAQs

Q2:  If a licensee is enrolled in an alternative program involving 
monitoring, for any issues or conditions serviced by the program, is that 
licensee eligible to hold a multistate license while participating in such a 
program?  
A:  No. According to Article II b. Definitions, Article III c. 9, and Article V c., and 
Rule 402. 6. 

Article%20VI

